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June 18, 2007

Mr. James Mullauer

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region lil

2443 Warrenville Road

Suite 210

Lisle, IL 60531-4351

Dear Mr. Mullauer:

Please see the attached documents and the data listed below which is submitted in
response to your questions regarding the license application for the Indiana Institute of
Cardiology.

A letter of agreement between Digirad Imaging Selutions (DIS) and Indiana Institute of
Cardiology (/IC) is attached. We trust that this document satisfactorily addressed the
transfer of responsibility from DIS to IIC.

in regard to the appointment of Sue Weiss, Associates in Medical Physics (AMP) as the
RSO for lIC< the following is submitted in answer to your questions:

a, On site availability at liC to conduct RSO duties will be a minimum of four (4) tims
per year and on an as needed basis. RSQ duties will alsoc be conducted by
review of records submitted to the AMP office in Minnesota on a monthly basis.
In addition, Dr. Greevich will be trained for the duties and responsibilities of the
RSQ so that he may assume the position at the conclusion of one year of
practical experience,

b. Response time for an emergency involving radioactive material will be immediate
via telephone. Response time for the RSO to arrive in person at the facility will be
same day, most probably within three (3) hours depending on flight availability.
Since this facility uses only Technetium unit dose radiopharmaceuticals, the
likelihood of an emergency situation requiring the RSO to be onsite is very low.

¢. An oral repart will be provided to management regarding unsafe practices and
incidents during each RSO visit to the facility. A written report will be provided
following the visit. Management will be required to provide the RSO with a
response in writing to any unsafe condition or incident,

d. Radiation safety reports will be provided orally at the time of the RSO visit to the
facility and written reports for each visit will be pravided following the visit.

e. Ms. Weiss holds no other RSO positions currently.

We request approval of Dr. Greevich as an Authorized User on the license under
10CVR35.290.

We request the right to upgrade our survey instruments as necessary as long as they
are adequate to measure the type and level of radiation for which they are used. Also
altached is the data regarding the efficiency of the current detector used for wipe
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testing analysis. This information was referenced because the facility does not have a
well chamber and it is intended to insure that the equipment is sufficient to perform
adequate analysis of the wipe samples.

Also attached is a dated page 4 of the preceptor form.

We trust that these responses are adequate responses to your questions regarding the
license application for lIC.

Sincerely,

r, MD
E

WGE:jab

Enclosures
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Indiana Institute of Cardielogy
13-32652-01, 030-37464, ON 316218, ML 071220222
New lisense application dated 4:26/07,
[nitinl Review Sratus

1 Please provide a lemer signed by beth managements (DigiRad Imaging Solutions and indiung
Institune of Curdiology (T1C); that DigiRad releascs the fucility as 1s to NC und 11C accepts full
responsibility for the Zacility, i e. any rudioactive sontamination thel may be presert and all
sourcey of radiation, i.e. chock yources, etc,

2 Mease provide the following concerming your appointment of RSO for ITC.

a. How you will divide your 1ime between yout consultation duties und onsite availabdity
at ITC (o conduct the duties of RSO,

b. Please specity the amount of time it will tuke you to respond to an emergency involving
radivuslive materials when you are not present.

c. Please deseribe the inechunisms for reporting to munagyement of unsafe prachiees and
incidints and matagement roly 1n Tesponding 1w such circurnstances.

d. Please stare the minimum [reguency that you will provide rdiation salety reports to
Managenent.

<. Please list all ather RSO positions you currently hold 2t NRC as well as Agreement
Slates licetisess fueilities if any.

4, The checklist in your application references Appendix Jin 10 CFR Part 33 for the Irvining and
experience of Geurge J. Greevich, MUY, Pleusc make the proper current reference to 10 CFR
35.290.

5. Pleuse confirm that you rewservy the right to upgrade survey instruments as necossary us long as
thev sre adequale to measure the lype und level of radianon for which they are used, Also. the
checklist stales thul the efficiency test results are attached, however, no results where ditughed.
(Side note,  am not sure why this staterment is in the application?)

6. Precepror form on Page 4 s not dated. Please dute provide page 4.

B4
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@5-31~'07 16:26 FROM~DIGIRAD 618-366-1483 T-828 P@2/83 U-520

@D IGIRAD

Panl J, Early, DABSNM, DABR

Vice President, Radiation Safety Officer Leaders in Sulid-State bmaging
Digirad Corporation
RECD yuy 01 2007
i ( ) GA OFFICE:

P.O.Box 340 106 Barkentine Ct.

Bemus Point, NY 14712 St. Simon’s Istand, GA 31522

PH: 716-336-3860 PH: 912-634-9951

FX: 716-386-5118 FX; 912-634-9961

Cell: 216-496+7824 Ceill: 216-496-7824
May 30, 2007 . . VIA FAX (610-337.5393)
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comraission, Region | ‘ ‘
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia PA 19406-1415

Re: Amendment for License No. 31-30666-01
To Whom It May Concern:
Pleage amend our license to DELETE the following CLINICAL SITE:

Indiana Kustitate of Cardielogy (YIC)

1000 Washington St.,

Michigan City, IN 46360
Digirad Imaging Solutions, Inc. (DIS) is relinquishing the Indiana tstituts of Cardiology
as a hub location to their own radioactive material license, now being considered by NRC
RegionI. Indiana Institute of Cardiology will sceept responsibility for all radioactive
sources and apy residnal contamination at the site.
Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter,

Sincerely,

Q«&@ﬁr

Paul J. Eatly, DABSNM, DABR '5 .

Vice President, Corporate Radiation Safety William G.éspar [ Fresidets CEO
Digirad Corporation Name/Administrative Position at IIC
13850 Stowe Drive t 858.726.1600

Powsy, CA 92064-8803 f 858.728.1700

www. digirad.com
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IGIRAD’

Leaders in Solid-Stute Imaging
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Paul J. Barly, DABSNM, DABR
Vice President, Radiation Safety Officer
Digirad, Inoc.

0O H ( ) GA OFFICE:
P.O. Box 340 106 Batkentine Ct.
Bemus Point, NY 14712 " St. Simon’s Island, GA 31522
PH: 716-386-3860 PH: 912-634-9951
FX: 716-386-5118 FX: 912-634-9961
Cell: 216-496-7824 Cell; 216-496-7824
May 30, 2007 VIA FAX (630-829-9'782)

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I
801 Warrenaville Rd.
Lisle, IL 60532-4351

Re: License No. 31-30666-01 (NRC Region I)
To Whom It May Concern:;

Please coordinate the dolction of the following clinjeal site from the above identified
radioactive material license froma NRC Region ] with the issuance of a new RML. for the
same clinical site from NRC Region III:

Indiana Institute of Cardiology (TIC)
1000 Washington St.,
Michigan City, IN 46360

Digirad Imaging Solutions, Inc. (DIS) is relinquishing the Indiana Institute of Cardiology
as a hub location from their own radicactive material Hconse., Indiang Institute of
Cardiclogy will acoept responsibility for all radioactive sources and any residual
contamination at the above site.

Thank you for your immediate atteption to this matter.
Stncerely,

‘paMLSl@nLr

Paul J. Eagly, DABSNM, DABR
Vice President, Corporate Rodiation Safety

1gn (-]

Iy
L {reSigienm

Witlian 6. CED

Digirad Corporation - Name/Administrative Position at IC
13850 Stowe Drive t 850.726.1600
Poway, CA 920684-8803 f 858.728.1700

www.dlglrad.com
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Dclcgation of Authority
To: Radiation Safety Officer
From: Chief Executive Officer

Subject: Delegation of Authority

/D),
W , have been appointed Radiation Safety Officer and

are resporisible for ensuring the safe use of radiation. You are responsible for managing the
radiation protection program; identifying radiation protection problems; initiating, recommending,
or providing corrective actions; verifying implementation of corrective actions; stopping unsafe
activities; and ensuring compliance with regulations. You are hereby delegated the authority
necessary to meet those responsibilities, including prohibiting the use of byproduct material by
employees who do not meet the necessary requirements and shutting down operations where
justified by radiation safety. You are required to notify management if staff do not cooperate and
do not address radiation safety issues. In addition, you are free to raise issues with the State of
Indiana and/or the NRC at any time.

| accept the above responsibilities,

Py A

ure of Radiation/S{Bety Officer Signature of Management Representative
<

[altae 4/4/07

Date #// b’/é "7 Date

cc: Appropriate Personne|

3\ huelasn) Licamaing RAD IAIION EAGLHY HSRICER CONTRACT REVIZED apd
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AR

fmaging Solutions

EFFICIENCY TEST
Facility: Digirad Imaging Solutjons Date:  4/23/2003
Miehigan City, IN
Instrumentation: Geiger-Mugiler NzI(Tl) Probe
Manfu: Ludlum Manfu: Ludium
Model; 14C Model: 44-3
Serial #: 17325 Seriat #: PR198189
Sealed Source Information:
Nuelide: Co¥ Ca). Date:  4/1/2002
Type: Disk
Cal. Activity: 0.1 uCi Cale, DPM: 82,520
Testing Dats:
Observed Average Reading: 4,000 Bkg: 400 cpm
Efficicney: MDA Calculations:
Observed CPM/Calculated DPM €4.65 (Sq. Root(Bkg))/ES)
Co" Eff: 0.048 MDA: 1938

MDA Action Leve!: 2000 DPM/100 cin?

Comments: The sensitivity of the instrument is sufficient to detect 2000 DPM/100 em”
or 6000 DPM/300 em?,

Performed by: _ Karen Hatcher, Chief NMT

Reviewed and approved by: ’Wm RSO
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h'IR'C FQRM 3134 (AUD) U.S, NUGLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
""" AUTHORIZED USER TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE AND PRECEPTOR ATTESTATION (continued)

PART i - PRECEPTOR ATTESTATION

Note:  This part must be completed by the individual's preceptar, The preceptor does not have to be the supervising
indivigual as long as the preceptor provides, directs, or verifies training and experience required. If more than
one preceptor is necessary to documnent experience, obtain a separate preceptor statement from each. {Not
required to meet training requirements in 35.580)

First Section
Check one of the followina for each use requested:

For 35 190
Board Certification

| attest that has satisfactorily completed the requirements in

" Name of Prapored Auinorized User
10 CFR 35,190(a)(1) and has achieved a level of competency sufficient to function independently as an
autnonzed user for the medical uses authorized under 10 CFR 35.100,

OR

Training and Experience
"1 attest that has satisfactorily completed the 60 hours of training and
" "Name of Proposed Authoriaed User
experience, including a minimum of 8 heurs of classroom and laboratory training, required by 10 CFR
35.190(c)(1). and has achieved a level of competency sufficient to function independently as an
authorized user for the medical uses authorized under 10 CFR 35,100,

For 35.290
Board Centification

* ) attest that has satisfactorily completed the requirements in
" "Name of Propesca Aulheried Lsar
10 CFR 35 290(a)(1) and has achieved a level of competency sufficient to function independently as an
authorized user for the medical uses authorized under 10 CFR 35 100 and 35.200.

OR
Training 2nd Experience

X | attest that has satisfactorily completed the 700 hours of training

Name of Prapasad Authonized Usar
and experience, including a minimum of 80 hours of classroom and laboratory training, required by 10
CFR 35.290(c)(1), and has achieved a levef of campelency sufficient to function independently as an
authorized user for the medical uses authorized under 10 CFR 35.100 and 35200

aladeld LD LT TP LY IS - - e nn

Second Section
Compiete the follawing for preceptor attestation and signature:

"x; I meet the requirements below, or equivalent Agreement State requirements, as an authorized user for.

x,35190 . x135.290 138390 [ 35.390 + generator experience

[

1’l‘elephcme» Number —Tb;iem
) ; .
sy myesnan [ /1 2..0).

Name of Pr'ecéptor .

HURERT L LITCHFIZELD, D, 0.
license/Permil Number/Facility Name

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE # 13-32400%01/CARDIONPECIALISTS GROUP

S4GE 4



